clearance fees and other related expenses).

Illustrative Financial Effects

For illustrative purposes only, based on the assumptions set out above and assuming that
the purchase or acquisition of Shares are made to the extent aforesaid, such Shares are funded
wholly by internal resources within the Group and the Company had purchased 30,919,820
Shares (representing 10% of the issued Shares as at the Latest Practicable Date), the financial
effects of the purchase of 30,919,820 Shares by way of:

(i) purchases made entirely out of capital and held as Treasury Shares;

(ii) purchases made entirely out of capital and cancelled,

on the audited financial statements of the Group and the Company for the financial year ended
31 December 2023 pursuant to the Share Buy-back Mandate are set out as follows:

Scenario A – Share Buy-backs with the Shares Held as Treasury Shares

As at 31 December 2023

Group  Company
Before
Share

Buy-back

After
Market

Purchase

After Off-
Market

Purchase

 Before
Share

Buy-back

After
Market

Purchase

After Off-
Market

Purchase
(S$’000) (S$’000) (S$’000)  (S$’000) (S$’000) (S$’000)

Profit Attributable to
Owners of the Company 8,568 8,568 8,568  8,686 8,686 8,686

Share Capital 35,216 35,216 35,216  35,216 35,216 35,216

Reserve  (9,995) (9,995) (9,995)  35 35 35

Treasury Shares  -   (9,123) (10,426)   -   (9,123) (10,426)

Retained Earnings 37,765 37,765 37,765  2,837 2,837 2,837

Shareholders’ Funds 62,986 53,863 52,560  38,088 28,965 27,662

NTA (1) 39,411 30,288 28,985  38,088 28,965 27,662

Current Assets 92,154 83,031 81,728  19,274 10,151 8,848

Current Liabilities 49,244 49,244 49,244  1,081 1,081 1,081

Working Capital 42,910 33,787 32,484  18,193 9,070 7,767

Total Borrowings 3,229 3,229 3,229   -   -   -
Cash and Cash
Equivalents 23,369 14,246 12,943  356  (8,767) (5)  (10,070) (5)

Number of Shares
Including Treasury Shares
(In Thousands) 309,198 309,198 309,198  309,198 309,198 309,198
Number of Treasury
Shares (In Thousands)  -   30,920 30,920   -   30,920 30,920

Number of Shares
Excluding Treasury Shares
(In Thousands) 309,198 278,278 278,278  309,198 278,278 278,278
Weighted Average Number
of Shares (In Thousands) 309,063 278,143 278,143  309,063 278,143 278,143

[…]

Current Ratio (times) (3) 1.87 1.69 1.66  17.83 9.39 8.19

Basic EPS (cents) (4) 2.77 3.08 3.08  2.81 3.12 3.12

169HYPHENS PHARMA INTERNATIONAL LIMITED ANNUAL REPORT 2023

APPENDIX

13

Notes:

(1) NTA equals total equity less intangible assets and non-controlling interests. NTA per Share equals NTA divided
by the number of Shares (excluding Treasury Shares) as at 31 December 2023.

(2) Gearing Ratio equals total borrowings divided by total equity.

(3) Current Ratio equals current assets divided by current liabilities.

(4) Basic EPS equals profit attributable to owners of the Group and Company divided by the weighted average

number of Shares (excluding Treasury Shares) as at 31 December 2023.

(5) The Company assumes that it will have sufficient cash to conduct the Share Buy-backs through dividends from
subsidiaries or inter-company loans.

Scenario B – Share Buy-backs with the Shares Cancelled Thereafter

As at 31 December 2023

Group  Company
Before
Share

Buy-back

After
Market

Purchase

After Off-
Market

Purchase

 Before
Share

Buy-back

After
Market

Purchase

After Off-
Market

Purchase
(S$’000) (S$’000) (S$’000)  (S$’000) (S$’000) (S$’000)

Profit Attributable to
Owners of the Company 8,568 8,568 8,568  8,686 8,686 8,686

Share Capital 35,216 26,093 24,790  35,216 26,093 24,790

Reserve (9,995) (9,995) (9,995)  35 35 35

Treasury Shares - - -  - - -

Retained Earnings 37,765 37,765 37,765  2,837 2,837 2,837

Shareholders’ Funds 62,986 53,863 52,560  38,088 28,965 27,662

NTA(1) 39,411 30,288 28,985  38,088 28,965 27,662

Current Assets 92,154 83,031 81,728  19,274 10,151 8,848

Current Liabilities 49,244 49,244 49,244  1,081 1,081 1,081

Working Capital 42,910 33,787 32,484  18,193 9,070 7,767

Total Borrowings 3,229 3,229 3,229  - - -

Cash and Cash Equivalents 23,369 14,246 12,943  356 (8,767) (5) (10,070) (5)

Number of Shares Including
Treasury Shares (In
Thousands) 309,198 278,278 278,278  309,198 278,278 278,278
Number of Treasury Shares
(In Thousands)

-

-

-

-

-

-

Number of Shares
Excluding Treasury Shares
(In Thousands) 309,198 278,278 278,278  309,198 278,278 278,278